

Your Energy. Your Voice.

OPEN MEETING SUMMARY

Wednesday, February 9, 2022

The Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia approved four Formal Case action items at its February 9, 2022, Open Meeting:

FORMAL CASE ACTION

- 1. Formal Case No. 977, In the Matter of the Investigation into the Quality of Service of Washington Gas Light Company, District of Columbia Division, In the District of Columbia and Formal Case No. 1142, In the Matter of the Merger of AltaGas Ltd. and WGL Holdings, Inc This Order clarifies the conditions under which WGL may resume its disconnection activities that were paused by Order No. 21017. WGL shall show compliance with 15 DCMR §§ 3704.6 and 3704.8 for the first quarter of 2022, before filing a motion seeking to resume disconnection activities.
- 2. Formal Case No. 1148, In the Matter of the Investigation into the Establishment of Energy Efficiency and Energy Conservation Programs Targeted Towards Both Affordable Multifamily Units and Master Metered Multifamily Buildings Which Include Low- and Limited-Income Residents in the District of Columbia This Order directs Pepco ("Company") to disburse \$81,267.00 from the Company's EEEC Fund escrow account for the Company's incremental costs for the third and fourth quarters of 2021.
- 3. Formal Case No. 1168, In the Matter of the Applications for Approval of Biennial Underground Infrastructure Improvement Projects Plans and Financing Orders This Order directs Pepco ("Company") to file a formal written pleading should the Company seek to recover any excess amount spent over the \$250 million designated in the Undergrounding Act in a future base rate case. Interested persons shall have 20 days from the date of Pepco's filing to file an objection.
- 4. Consumer Complaint No. 9075256, In the Matter of Aneesa Salaam v. Washington Gas Light Company This Order denies OPC's Application for Reconsideration of Commission Order No. 21081.

A copy of the Orders is available on the Commission's <u>e-Docket website</u>.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

An <u>audio recording</u> of this Open Meeting is available on the Commission's website, <u>www.dcpsc.org.</u>

The next regular Commission meeting is scheduled for February 23, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. The proposed agenda for the next Commission Open Meeting will be posted at least 48 hours before the announced meeting.